When Recorded Return To. Indecomm Global Services 2925 Country Drive St. Paul, MN 55117

Return to: Prepared by Cathady Ghickland RBC Bank (USA)

Post Office Box 500 Rocky Mount, NC 27804

RBC Bank (USA) Account No. ***8195811

Prepared by: Cassidy Strickland

State of Alabama

County of Shelby

Lien Subordination – Alabama

THIS LIEN SUBORDINATION is made as of the 19th day of August, 2011, by RBC BANK (USA), a North Carolina state chartered bank and successor in interest to National Bank Of Commerce Of Birmingham ("RBC Bank"), and Citibank, N.A. ("New Lender") (collectively, the "Parties").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, James Terry Banks and Janet M. Banks ("Borrower") borrowed funds in the maximum principal amount of Twenty-Nine Thousand and 00/100 Dollars (\$29,000.00) from RBC Bank, said loan being evidenced by a promissory note, an equity line of credit agreement, or other instrument dated as of the 15th day of November, 2002 ("Note");

WHEREAS, the Note is secured by a Mortgage dated as of the 15th day of November, 2002, recorded as <u>instrument number 20021203000601040</u>, Shelby County Judge of Probate ("Mortgage");

WHEREAS, the Mortgage grants a lien on the property ("Property") described therein, which description is by this reference incorporated as if fully set out herein;

WHEREAS, Borrower desires to borrow from New Lender, and New Lender desires to lend to Borrower, funds in the maximum principal amount of One Hundred Seventy-Five Thousand Six Hundred Sixty-One and 00/100 Dollars (\$175,661.00) ("Maximum Principal Amount"), which loan will be evidenced by a note or other instrument to be executed by Borrower in favor of New Lender ("New Note");

WHEREAS, New Lender is unwilling to make the above-referenced loan to Borrower unless the New Mortgage has priority over and is senior to the lien of the Mortgage.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows:

1. RBC Bank hereby subordinates the Mortgage and the lien thereof to the New Mortgage, up to the Maximum Principal Amount plus accrued interest and any amounts advanced for the payment of insurance or taxes, if permitted under the terms of the New Mortgage (the "New Loan Balance"). To the extent that New Lender extends to Borrower any amount over and above the New Loan Balance, and to the extent of any interest, fees, premiums, penalties, charges, costs, and expenses relating thereto not provided in the New Loan Balance, the Mortgage and the lien thereof shall have priority over the New Mortgage.

20110916000274960 1/3 \$19.00 Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 09/16/2011 12:55:54 PM FILED/CERT



20110916000274960 2/3 \$19.00 Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 09/16/2011 12:55:54 PM FILED/CERT

- 2. The New Mortgage upon the Property described therein shall be superior and senior to the lien of the Mortgage, up to the New Loan Balance, as provided above, and to carry out such purpose, RBC Bank does hereby release, remise, and forever quitclaim its title to and lien upon the Property to the extent, but only to the extent, that the Mortgage shall be subordinate and junior to the New Mortgage, up to the New Loan Balance, as provided above. The foregoing subordination applies only to the New Mortgage and does not affect the lien of the Mortgage with respect to any other matters of title affecting the Property.
- 3. Except for the subordination of the Mortgage to the New Mortgage as set forth herein, the Mortgage and all the terms and conditions thereof shall be and remain in full force and effect.
- 4. All references herein to RBC Bank and New Lender shall include their respective heirs, successors, and assigns, and all of the covenants, provisions, and agreements by or on behalf of any such party shall bind and inure to the benefit of the heirs, successors, and assigns of such party and the other parties hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Lien Subordination under seal as of the day and year first above stated.

Witness:	RBC BANK (USA)
awa	By: Mill Thurs
Print Name: <u>aroline</u> A. Wally	Name: Michelle Lavender
	Title: Bank Officer

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA)

COUNTY OF _______

I, the undersigned Notary Public in and for said County, in said State, hereby certify that MICHEWE CAVENDER, whose name as Bank Officer of RBC Bank (USA), a North Carolina state chartered bank, is signed to the foregoing Lien Subordination Agreement, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of said Lien Subordination Agreement, he/she, as such officer and with full authority, executed the same voluntarily for and as the act of said RBC Bank (USA).

Given under my hand and official seal, this 22 day of Notary Public Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

20110916000274960 3/3 \$19.00 Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 09/16/2011 12:55:54 PM FILED/CERT

EXHIBIT "A"

SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF SHELBY, STATE OF ALABAMA:

LOT 3806, ACCORDING TO THE SURVEY OF BIRKSHIRE, 38TH ADDITION TO RIVERCHASE, AS RECORDED IN MAP BOOK 22, PAGE 140, IN THE PROBATE OFFICE OF SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA; BEING SITUATED IN SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA.

TAX ID NO: 117260005006000

BEING THE SAME PROPERTY CONVEYED BY JOINT SURVIVORSHIP DEED:

GRANTOR: MEGA BUILDERS, INC., AN ALABAMA CORPORATION

GRANTEE: JAMES TERRY BANKS AND JANET M. BANKS, FOR AND DURING THEIR JOINT LIVES AND UPON THE DEATH OF EITHER, THEN TO THE SURVIVOR OF THEM, TOGETHER WITH EVERY CONTINGENT REMAINDER AND RIGHT OF REVERSION

DATED: 10/31/2002 RECORDED: 11/14/2002

DOC#/BOOK-PAGE: 20021114000569600

ADDRESS: 2201 CHESTNUT OAKS DR, BIRMINGHAM, AL 35244

END OF SCHEDULE A



U02148389 7753 9/9/2011 77289443/2